

ORIGINAL (e-filed)

20070250

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,)
) Supreme Court No. 200700250

Plaintiff/Appellee,)

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

vs.)

) Cass Co. No. 06-K-0978

NOV 16 2007

Edward Dana Curtis,)

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Defendant/Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE CRIMINAL JUDGMENT AND COMMITMENT ENTERED BY
THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT THE
HONORABLE BURT L. RISKED AHL PRESIDING ON AUGUST 16th, 2007.

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Daniel Borgen
Grand Forks Public Defender Office
405 Bruce Avenue, Suite 101
Grand Forks, ND 58201
(701) 795-3910
ND ID #06007
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1-3

 Nature of the Case and Procedural History 1

 Statement of Facts 2-3

LAW AND ARGUMENT 3-14

I. Mr. Curtis was denied his constitutional right to
 A fair trial in violation of the Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth
 Amendments of the United States Constitution and of Section
 13 of the North Dakota Constitution when he did not receive
 Assistance in subpoenaing his witnesses. 3-5

II. The Trial Court erred, as a matter of law, in
 allowing Mr. Curtis’ criminal proceeding to continue
 when the matter should have been adjudicated civilly. 5-8

III. The evidence was not sufficient as a matter of law
 to support the Defendant’s conviction of theft of property. 8-12

IV. The conviction was obtained against the weight
 of the evidence so as to require that the conviction be overturned. 12-13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806, 834 n. 46, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 2541 n. 46, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975).....	¶8
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	¶14
<u>Tumey v. Ohio</u> , 273 U.S. 510, 532, 47 S.Ct. 437, 71 L.Ed. 749 (1927).....	¶8
--- U.S. ---, 127 S.Ct. 1150, --- L.Ed.2d --- (U.S. Jan. 22, 2007) (No. 06-564).....	¶8
<u>U.S. v. Lincoln</u> , 630 F.2d 1313, 1319 (8th Cir.1980).....	¶36
<u>United States v. Schmidt</u> , 105 F.3d 82, 90 (2nd Cir.1997).....	¶13
<u>United States v. Taylor</u> , 933 F.2d 307, 312-13 (5th Cir.1991).....	¶13

STATE CASES

<u>Backhaus v. Renschler</u> , 304 N.W.2d 87 (N.D.1981).....	¶16
<u>Berger v. Berger</u> , 88 N.W.2d 98 (N.D.1958).....	¶16

<u>Berger v. Morton County</u> , 57 N.D. 305, 221 N.W. 270 (1928).....	¶16
<u>Keidel v. Rask</u> , 290 N.W.2d 255 (N.D.1980).....	¶16
<u>Kostelecky v. Engelter</u> , 278 N.W.2d 776, 779 (N.D. 1979).....	¶16
<u>Mohr v. Tescher</u> , 313 N.W.2d 737 (N.D.1981).....	¶16
<u>Sayler v. State</u> , 2005 ND 166, ¶ 10, 704 N.W.2d 559.....	¶14
<u>State v. Blue</u> , 2006 ND 134, ¶ 6, 717 N.W.2d 558.....	¶8
<u>State v. Bourbeau</u> , 250 N.W.2d 259 (N.D.1977).....	¶28

<u>State v. Brakke</u> , 474 N.W.2d 878 (N.D.1991).....	¶20
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 2006 ND 168, ¶ 6, 719 N.W.2d 374. <i>cert. denied</i>	¶8
<u>State v. Gagnon</u> , 1999 ND 13, 589 N.W.2D 560 (N.D. 1999).....	¶35
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 425 N.W.2d 903, 905 (N.D. 1988).....	¶32
<u>State v. Kaufman</u> , 310 N.W.2d 709 (N.D.1981).....	¶32
<u>State v. Lambert</u> , 539 N.W.2d 288, 289 (N.D.1995).....	¶25
<u>State v. Meyer</u> , 361 N.W.2d 221 (N.D.1985).....	¶20
<u>State v. Ohnstad</u> , 359 N.W.2d 827 (N.D. 1984).....	¶25
<u>State v. Schill</u> , 406 N.W.2d 660 (N.D. 1987).....	¶35
<u>State v. Schlickemayer</u> , 364 N.W.2d 108, 112 (N.D.1985).....	¶14
<u>State v. Steen</u> , 2000 ND 152, ¶ 17, 615 N.W.2d 555.....	¶25

<u>State v. Trosen</u> , 547 N.W.2d 735, 738 (N.D. 1996).....	¶¶12, 14, 15
---	--------------

<u>State v. Yineman</u> , 2002 ND 145 ¶9, 651 N.W.2d 648, 952 (N.D. 2002).....	¶¶36, 37
--	----------

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-23-02(1).....	¶27, 28, 32
NDCC § 12.1-02-02(1)(a).....	¶34
NDCC § 12.1-02-02(1)(b).....	¶32
